/179 &
lie Tube-Line 5500

Parts and Service

Manual and Automatic




MNotes

Electric Solenpid valves can be manually cperated by pushing a small punch into end
of spool and holding it in .

CAUTION STAY AWAY FROM WRAP HOOP WHEN ENGINE IS RUNNING.

Inside Control Panel, control relays are numbered CR1 to CRS from left to right, relay
CR1 is wired to table trigger . CR1 will activate solenoid valve to extend ram cylinder .
CR2 and CR3 are wired to motion senser switch at rear roller, when swilch arm is
between teeth on sprocket, CR3 is energized, as roller tums switch arm it will be
pushed to top of tooth on sprocket energizing CR2 and vice-versa . After both relays
CR2 and CR3 are aclivated, wrap sclenold is energized causing wrap motaor to turn .
When ram cylinder is extended to the limit switch at the engine CR1,CR2 and CR3 will
turn off and CR4 tums on, Wrap molor will stop and ram cylinder will retract until ram
cylinder trips limit switch at front end of table . All control relays will turn off .

Testing can be done by pushing trigger plate then going to the back and turning roller
with sprockel, then wailing until machine goes through the cycle . Cr, you can push the
small square butten on end of contral relay 1, then push button on cantrol relay 2 or 3,
whichever is not activated. Then wailing until machine goes through the cycle .

When running machine threugh the cycle and wrapper motor or the cylinders do not
work, check flow control valve to see if flow is going to both motor and cylinder

Engine is slopped by grounding ignition, in case of ignition failure make sure
that stop switch wire is not shorting te frame and engine switch is not in closed
position.

Sleering is controlled by switch right/left on control panel through CR5 and CRS,
activating coil A or B on steering solenoid valve.




Tube-Line 550

Parts Manual
Index

Hoop e
Hoop Wheels and Axlg — e vamanas
Wrapper Hardware - e e
Safety Mesh - . mremea
Drive Wheel and Hydraulic Motor —-—-—-——
Rl
Brakes -
Rear Roller e e e
Tall - - e
Bale Saddle e
R e
T —
Fushoff Channel -
Tongue ———eeeeee e
Mud Flap —— s
Hydraulic Tank and Filter ~—eeeeeee
Engine and Hydraulic Pump ———-—m—aa .

Engine Cover and Decal Plate -—-—— ...
Hydraulic Valve { manual ) ——meaes
Hydraulic Valve ( automatic ) s——ee—eeeee .
Limit Switeh seemmeee e i

Caontrol Pane| —-- TS

Bale Trigger and Batlery holder -——eeeeeee—-
Throttle -—--—- — -
Hydraulic Schematic Diagram ( manual ) —

Hydraulic Schematic Diagram { automatic )

Electric Wiring Diagram
Electric Schematic Diagram { automatic ) —
Sequence of Operation { manual ) =-——-

Sequence of Cperation ( automnatic } ———-

e = ‘M in A& oW R =

MMNM-—'\-—-‘—*..L_L_.._.L_L_.._.L;Q
W = D W om o~ o A oW N = oo

24

Fart Mumbers

Hydraulic Valve Paris




Tube-l ine 030
Hﬂnp

Oufer Ring
Loner Ring
Bolt,
Nl
Lackwasher

G| o A | R | e—

) &




lube-Line 550

Hoop wheels

=

olER
e

__Eﬂ 4 in vhee

31 oxle bolt

4| bearing seal
5| auter race

B | roller beoring
7| imer roce

B | locknut




& fube = Line 590

Plastic ¥rop Larrier

(1] Wi [13] i
"I_ Huin ¥rop Brocket 13| 485 Pipe
(2] 1-14 INC Kot 14| HAPIC Berring
| 3 | Tensioner Pyl fer 151 ABS Brocket
| 4 | 34 Braring 18] Spucer
| 5 | Snall feor 7] Spring
| B | Lorge Gear 18| AE Axle
| 7 | beor [over W] 177 5 7 Bolt
| 8 | Spool Holder 2| 16 Curioge Bolt
| 8 | Pluskic ¥rop Spool 211 V16 Keystock
|' “3 10} 5/8 Flot yasher ?! Greese Fitting
[11] 578 Hylockrut 3] 10:24 x 14 Muchine Bolt
L12] Dil1te Bearirg

(¥




P

[=[=

=1

| {5 e

TN

o

oo

£

T A T o

T
v‘é 5
S

o
0
i,

ettty
Za e
B es e

Sofety Luord Heorket
Safety [oor

Eubber [ atch

Lakeh Pin

Catter Pin

38 x | 174 Hinge Dot

7| /B Locknut

loor Slay

CH, D

SRS,

Rttt Ry
N A A

L

Tube=Line 550
Sapetyluard

Right Hond Cuord

A,

o,

,

¥,

s

%,

T e ——



' libe—~Line 99U

Urive wheel

) ¥

Orive wheel bose
Hydroul ic rotor

Motor hub

Urive wheel
L2 % 3 UNF bolt

172 wheel nub
Zoc o X112 bolt

2 pc /B locknut
4 pc VB X 34 bolt

4 pr 38 lockwosher
Lheck Valve

U:"UJI“—-—JD'JLJ'I-E-|LHJ"\J-—

— =

) @

|



Tube-Line 550

Axle/spindle/hub

E'u:'mﬂ--q!v:l':m-lh-_ur\_:

I

3]

&

se0l

inner bearing
inner bearing roce
heb

outer bearing roce
outer bearing

flat washer

vheel nut

cobter pin

whee| stud

dust cap




Tube - Line 530
Brakes

% . l'a.r ( =
— - "‘N.,\\ ~
Zpe b P -
ol ,/1’/,:@@ s p ()
&
A L
.-ﬂ".f ..r’*/ - 0
g s s
) W #,f/::f;f oy Hﬁ“x‘ L
éﬂﬁﬂ’/ff \H“ff““y‘wax Rl
i .
oy— 1
7 S
\\ sl
_— E
| | Rocker Tube EfEaR:

7 | £ pc brake eccentric

3| 2pc 12 x 3 142 bolt

4 | 2 pe lockwasher

5|2 pc 172 ol

G |2 x 10 hydroulic cylinder
) @ 7

r




Tube-Line 550

rear roller

sprocket notion control (electric)

5 lorge rol ler

Apc ¥Bx 1 34 Self topping bolt

2 pc 38 seboscrew
20 pr 38 lockwosher

|* Hear ing

A pc /8 Flatwaher
¢ pe 40820 Sprov ket

Y 1 440 Raller Ouwin

]

E—H_d—flv_r_u

!
f




R

EREEEFEFEE

L] Tajl Buse

4 lorge rol ler

I pr 4" rofler

2 pc 2 38 rol ler

4 pc 34" Learing

i0 pe 1" bearing

2 %16 hydraulic cylinger
hinge pin

cotter pin

tall £ie bor

V8 x | 374 sel{ topping bolt
516 % 1 self tapping bolt
4pc Y6 % | 172 countersink bolt

Tibe=L. e 55
Tail




Tubek ire 550
Bole Suidle

| 1 | Saddle

12 x 1 /4 balt
3] 177 Tockt

4] 142 mt

5| 142 lotkwasher




|

[ prejer]tjonlon | wi o]

BE

Tube-Line 550

fon

Lyl inder pin

R oylieer

¥ix? Bt

34 Lpdorsster

34 Flotessher

Push Flole

L VIR mlh

Tpc Vi wdk

2 V2 ledenter

2 14 - 38 g fibbig
Flete Lock Pia

a



)0

!
t

lTube-Line 5

Push tube




EEncEEs

2 pc Push Chonne ]

| pt Push 14 Tube

2 pc Push OFf Tube Holder
3 pe Lock 'ins

Apc 3Bl bolt

4 pc 38 nut

4 pc B lockwasher

[ube - Line 550

nush oft chaanel




Tube-Line 550

I ongue

@\ gl =
~ 4

T

19
L

‘\\ : .

b

3
. [110]
[ gﬁ*‘..»
T || -
o 14
S [
L - ,." ol
. > __
TR % w ___.-"'.
B 1 A
1| Hun bongue 8] 9/8%5bolt | @ < )
2| Iwinging tongue 0| 98 lockt E _ ) &
3| Sliding tongue 0] 58 %412 bolt ci‘;-
|+ Tengue latch 11| Tongue Holder )
3| J4XB 12 bolt 12 ij;pin
E_ Tl*"f' locknut 3| 21 16 Wydralic Cylinder
ongue pi .
Ll MEEERn 15612 <




& Tube-Line 550

Mud Flop
[ A7
! ‘M N ol
= [ ]
.
¥
&
.
|
- |
| L | nud flap
2 | nebal strip |
13| bolt
et 4 | lockvasher
|9 | nut
15




lTube-Line 550
Hydraulic tank
[EE:“\ L_ijkx“ ff’IJJXH A

Hydraulic tank

i

2 | Breather cap

3| Filler plug | 1/4 pipe

4| Sight gloss

5| Filter base

6| 10 nicron filter

7

8

g
10}

Magnetic plug
Suction filter

4 pc /B X 1 holt
4 pc 3/8 lockwasher
) 4 pe 378 nut




Tube-Line 550

|9 1]l
. il
2 10
& [ o HONDA g
e 13 mp [0
— L=— = . _-"'!_

I 13 Hp HONOA Engine T| 4pc3BX1 bolt
2 | Hydroulic Purp d | 4pc I8 lockvasher
3| Engine to punp adoptor 3] 2pc 381 14 bolt
4| Love Joy Coupling 10} 2 pc 3/8 lockeasher
& 5 | Coupling spacer ] 2 pc 378 flatvasher

| 6] Love Joy Coupling engine

17

-




Tube-Line 550

tngine cover & decal plate

Lngine cover

Valve bonk decal plate KH\\\\\“’ff/!f#f |
| Selector valve decal plate %
Selector valve decal plate bracket 2 |




Tube-Line 550
] ",]& A Perunl yoive berk

m

OO
o) PRy

CPYO014 Valve stack

R0 - 150 - 0B Flow control
172 Check valve

Selector Valve

Relief Yalve

Bal | Valve

19

-~ ., =




Tube=Line 550

Electric Solenoid Volve

Al Va
vl e _.

7Y s
& 1

2 pc YSI2M3LGBTI. tonden center 12 vic

]
2 | VIIZMIAGBTAL single sol 12 vdc
3| RD-150-08 Flov control
4 | 2 spool nonoblock valve J
5| Triple nanifold
| Boll Volve
bl

.




: Tube-Line 550

Linit Switch

Body

n
: Actualbor
E Arn
4] Assenbly




FORYARD x

Tube-Line 550

Control Panel

MAR/ALTD 7 Leftfy

= 7 = rf/ f/,—mmr
\\@ NS %
00 &
REVERSE —f‘:__f e
g —|
.[ihﬁ“ﬁ&"“'-——- Counter
= O
Fuze
yp—
O 0O 0O\ (9 8 8
O O O \\'j
D T T HHE
%::1;!!1;11-!11“! BaH
= @] [w] [®] [=] [
=




% Tube-Line 550

‘ ] l Irigoer & Battery hald down
HH“U I
9
_\\\x”
b
i !
R
S
i A
T lat
> | r.:gger" 0 ﬂ. g
2 | Trigger spring
31 2pc L4 X stove bolt / rut & lockvosher
4 | Dobtery hold down
(5| 2pc V16 X 7 carriuge bolt / aut / lockwasher
b

A



& [aw0]u]

Throttle nount bracket
Throttle & vax
Throtkle Linkage pivol
Theottle Link

Throttle ball joint
1742 nut

Thrattle spring

%16 ¥ | bolt

316 nut

5/16 flot wosher

316 lockvasher

Tubel ine 550

24

Throbtle Brockat
[gla]wln]
5
D"‘x =
ﬂ | L
7% .
) ~
S I
JHERN e
ﬁ’/ 2
_’_,.-""___.r"‘
-.______{'_j—l / s
” o




lube-Line 55(

Monua| Hydroulic Schematic




Tubel ine 550
Electric Hydroulic Schenatic

l—— Urake

Teil

I” | -l_TX /—I f
" 1.-__ ] ’
—IJ_'I
LN ,
1 o
‘ C I Llua q
Ll A
| | Fess
28




\\l/ p* J31dong 3u10u3

I 2

Uz

. ¢
hizytng ._.
VoA 20

A_”_Em__.._m oy 1003 05 umme piou3|os mc_hme

LOTRE:TY

CR A [ 13 _E
_ __I H
] ;

T O I i

1 I 1 1 | I NN __“

_ [ ]| i

giken | stist i at ﬂw.. JURFE|SLL 8|8 [E)T i I __

“ | | | | |

| 1l | | ¥ 1

| 1 L1 1 1}

2?

__mw
“m =]
TN () s qun

(PEpURE) LIS 41U

( b1

dosboig Burerp 71932313
(CC Ul - aqn
» iy




Jube - Line: 530 )
Electric Tortral Panel Schenotic

LAFF 158 Fusz
H o A7 H
LS (B
luto o—} EI_@S}_ o -
@ le 2 [DE -

-
|

i
-l

7




Tube-Line 5500

Manual Hydraulic
Sequence of cperation

1 With valves in neutral position engine running hydraulic fluid is pumped through
valve stack and returned to reservoir,

2 DBrakes, tail, steering are standard hydraulic cylinder operation. Engine throttle is
activated by ram cylinder.

3 Wrap cycle - push wrap valve in, detent will held valve in position, fluid flows from
valve through flow control and is split into 2 circuits, one circuit will go to ram cylinders
and the other circuit will go to the hydraulic motor . These circuits are proportioned with
the lever on flow control valve, With the selector valve handle in " Both " position flow
will go to cylinder and motor. By changing flow control handle , cylinders will speed up
or slow down accordingly. Al the same time motor will change speed inversaly to

cylinder ie, when cylinder slows down motor will speed up.

4  Selector valve is used to bleed either cylinder or motor flow back to tank or block
both circuits causing both cylinder and motor to operate . ie. With handle in wrap only
position the fluid that would normally go to the cylinder will flow to tank . With handle in
ram only position motor fluid will go to the tank,

5 Wrap cycle - pull wrap valve out, detent will hold valve in position, fluid will flow
from valve port to cylinder causing cylinder to retract. Fluid from the other end of
cylinder will return through the check- valve, at flow control back through valve stack
and to tank.

B Check valve at moetoer lets motor freewheel in one direction without cavitating.
Relief valve at motor retum acts as restrictor valve to keep motor from turning when

ram cylinder is retracting

28



Tube-Line 5550
Electric Hydraulic
Sequence of operation

1 With valves in neutral position , control panel on/off switch in off position, engine
running fluid is pumped through valve stack and returned to resernvoir.

5 Brakes and tail are standard hydraulic cylinder aperation.

3 Wrap cycle fluid flows from power beyond part on valve stack to flow control,.and is
split into 2 circuils one circuit goes to double solenoid valve for ram cylinder, the other
circuit goes to single solenoid valve for hydraulic mator. By moving flow control handle
more or less fluid will flow to cylinder or motor ie. as more fluid flows to cylinder less

fluid will flow to motor and vise-versa.

4  Electric control panel - "Man-Auto” switch tumed 1o Man tumn "On-Off" switch to On,
then red LED will light up indicaling 12V power is at control circuits, with engine
running. Push Forward button in to energize solenoid A on double solenocid valve . Ram
cylinder will extend. Push Reverse bulluii to energize solenoid B on same valve. Ram
cylinder will retract, Push Rotate buttan in and hydraulic motor will turn. Push-buttons
have to be held in to operate, by releasing them action will stop. Ram slider has bracket
welded on that will slow engine down. Throttle spring will speed engine up as soon as

Ram cylinder starts to extend.

& \When "Man-Auto” switch is turned to Auto, Push-buttons switches no longer
function. Depress trigger swilch located on bale table, Ram hydraulic valve is
energised. The ram cylinder will extend and engine will spead up until the bale on the
table starts to move the bale in wrap chamber. This will cause the roller with sprocket
to turn, tripping the limit switch thereby energizing the single solenoid valve and turning
the wrap motor. When ram is extended to limit switch at end of stroke, single solenoid
valve and double solenoid valve A will turn off. Solenoid B will energize causing ram
cylinder to retract until it trips limit switch at the front end of bale table, solencid B will
turn off, the ram cylinder will stop and engine will idle down.

6 Steering is done by steering switch right / left activating steering doubla solenoid
valve A or B. This valve will work in either manual or automatic mode,
30




Magre 4

Ref#d Pan #

b sk =k —h

LI R LT R LI I - T - P B R IR T T S R MMM MNR

e P P e e B e P

550-100-001
550-100-002
550-100-003
500-100-076
500-100-075

TR S R

S00-100-014
S00-100-015
500-100-016
500-100-017
500-100-018
S00-100-018
500-100-020

oy o~J O Lh 03 R

550-100-004
550-100-005
550-100-006
550-100-007
550-100-008
550-100-009
550-100-010
550-100-011
550-100-012
10 550-100-013
11 500-100-014
12 550-100-015
13 500-100-022
14 500-100-021
1a 550-100-016
18 550-100-017
[ Ei 500-100-135
18 550-100-018
18 550-100-003
20 550-100-019
21 550-100-020
22 550-100-021

W~ DU A LD R

3320-100-022
550-100-023
550-100-D24
550-100-025
500-100-041
500-100-040
500-100-042
500-100-118
550-100-028
550-100-027

Lo T I s T o B L

Tuhbe - Line 3500

Lo e —
iz

o o0 00 =k 0 00

MD-EMNLLLLM-&LGLMMNMCDLLM

B0 O BB B e=h ek ok

Part Numbers

Description

Hoop Cuter Ring
Hoop Inner Ring
Mounting Bolt 172 % 2
172 Nut

1/2 Lockwasher

4 in Wheel
Axle Bolt
Bearing Seal
Outer Race
Roller Bearing
fnner Race
Locknul

Main Wrap Bracks|
1-14 UNF Locknul
Tensioner Roller
34 Flange Bearing
Small Gear

Large Gear

Gear Cover

Spool Holder
Wrap Spool
Washer

Locknut

Cilite Bushing
Flastic Pipe
Plastic Bearing
Bracket

Spacer

Spring

Axle Plastic Roller
1/2 x 2 Bolt o/w Locknut
5/16 Carriage Balt
3116 Keystock
Grease Fitting

Right Side Safety Doaor Bracket
Left Side Safety Doar Bracket
Right Safety Door

Left Safety Door

Rubber Latch

Pin

Cotter pin

38 x 1 1/4 Balt

3/8 Locknut

Door Stay



=
¥4
m
E- 3

o chhoch dhchihthindh dhandh

Lo B o B e > R o B v B wo B R

b B e et Y e |

s Ji e R e B = R < - e ]

g

0o =l M oun b0k -

i+ = L o B R P
Pl o=

0 Lh A Lo B —

08 =~ G S LoD —

Part #

500-100-048
500-100-050
500-100-051
500-100-052
500-100-053
500-100-054
500-100-055
500-100-056
500-100-057
500-100-038
500-100-058
500-100-080
500-100-081
500-101-222
500-101-231
500-101-232

500-100-083
500-100-064
500-100-085
500-100-066
500-100-067
500-100-068
500-100-068
500-100-070
500-100-071
500-100-072
500-100-073

550-100-028
550-100-028
S00-100-113
500-10C-075
500-100-078
S00-100-103

S00-100-086
500-100-087
s00-100-088
550-100-030
550-100-031
500-100-038
500-100-180
500-100-222
$30-100-032

o
-

S N P (P S g S S S N [ R S R S R &

P =t B3 BRI B BB BRI RS

LAt L 6 B

10
20
20
20

Description

Crive Whee| Baze

Hydraulic Motor EATON Char-Lynn 101-1004
Mator Hub

Drive Wheel

102 % 3 UNF Bolt

12 Wheel Nul

5B x11/2 Bolt

5/8 Locknut

38 x 3/4 Bolt

38 Lockwasher

Check Valve (manual model anly)
Washer

1/4 x 1 Bolt / Lockwasher

Reliafl Valve (manual madel anly)
Wheel Tensioner Spring

Spring Tensionar Boll

Inner Seal

Inner Bearing

Inner Bearing Race
Hub

Ouler Bearing Race
Cluler Bearing

Flat Washer
Caslellated Nut
Coller Pin

Wheel Stud

Dust Cap

Brake Rocker Tube
Brake Eccentric

1/2 x 3 1/2 Bolt

112 Lockwasher

172 Mut

2 x 16 Hydraulic Cylinder

Larga Raoller

Spracket Mation Sensor (electrc)
Sel Screw

1 in Bearing

3/8 x 1 3/4 Self Tapping Bolt

318 Lockwasher

3!8 Flabwasher

40B20 Sprocket

# 40 Roller Chain




page #

oo D D D D WD M0 4D 4D D 90 WD

13
13
13
13
13
13
13

Ref #

frn = RN e S L - T

Y N

oo~ O n B -

B B 0. - A T

Part #

550-100-033
500-100-086
500-100-099
500-100-100
550-100-034
550-100-030
500-100-103
500-100-109
500-100-110
550-100-035
550-100-031
550-100-038
550-100-037

550-100-038 R
550-100-039 L

500-100-125
500-100-114
500-100-076
500-100-075

550-100-040
550-100-041
550-100-042
550-100-043
550-100-044
550-100-045
550-100-046
500-101-137
500-100-138
500-100-076
500-100-075
500-100-145
S00-101-114

550-100-048

550-100-047
550-100-048
550-100-048
550-100-050
500-100-1786
5S00-100-038
500-100-038

s

S S e S G G S S N o R S N 3
e |

O S, g

LR S R I S SRR o I T o o - S R

—h

- S N N S % R A

Description

Tall Base

Large Roller

4 in Roller

2 38 Rofler

3/4 Pressed Stes| Pillow Block Bearing
1 in Bearing

2 % 16 Hydraulic Cylinder
Hinge Pin

Cotter Pin

Tail Tie Bar

3/8 x 1 3/4 Self Tapping Boll
5/16 x 1 Self Tapping Bolt
516 x 1 1/2Flathead Bolt

Bale Saddle right side
Bale Saddle left side
112 % 1 1/4 Bolt

1/2 Locknut

1/2 Nul

1/2 Lockwasher

Ram

Ram Guide
Cylinder Pin
Hydraulic Cylinder
3/4 x 2 Bolt

3/4 Lockwasher
/4 Flatwasher
Push Plate

1/2 x 4 Bolt

112 Nut

1/2 Lockwasher
Grease Fitling
FPush Plate Pin

Push Tube

Push Channel
Push off Tube
Tube Halder
Lack Pin

3/8 x 1 Balt

3/8 Nut

3/8 Lockwasher




page ¥

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

15
15
15
15
15

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
b 7
17
17

18
18
18
18

Ref #

D00 1 O Lh D b —

- - NI T A

— O

= = Ot O =) B G RS
=

Ll Do

Part #

550-100-051
550-100-052
550-100-053
500-100-151
500-100-152
500-100-153
500-100-154
500-100-155
500-100-156
500-100-157
500-100-160
500-100-112
500-100-103

550-100-054
500-100-164
500-100-165
500-100-082
500-100-083

500-100-168
500-100-168
500-100-170
500-100-171
500-100-172
500-100-173
500-100-174
500-100-175
500-100-176
500-100-028
500-100-028

500-100-178
500-100-180
500-100-181
S00-100-182
500-100-123
500-100-184
500-100-185
500-100-178
500-100-038
500-100-188
500-100-038
500-100-180

500-100-188
500-100-187
500-100-198
500-100-188

g

R S

ST S

N S P N . QN R A A

e e e R < S e e e

el el el

Descrnplion

Main Tongue
Swinging Tongue
Sliding Tongue
Tongue Latch
3/4 X 8 1/2 Boll
3/4 Locknut
Tongue Pin
5/8 X 5 Boilt

/8 Locknut
5/8x 4 1/2 Boll
Tongue Holder
Hair Pin
2 % 16 Hydraulic Cylinder

Mud Flap

Metal Stnp

5/16 »x 1 Bolt
5/16 Lockwasher
518 Nul

Hydraulic Tank
Breather Cap

Filler Plug 1 1/4 Pipe
Sighl Gauge

Filter Base

10 Micron Filter
Magnetic Drain Plug
Suction Filler

3/8 = 1 Bolt

38 Lockwasher

3/8 Mul

13 HP Honda Engine (rope start QA)
* (electric start QNE)

Hydraulic Pump Princa # SP20A11A9HR

Engine - Pump Adaptar

Love Joy Coupling engine side

Coupling Spacer

Love Joy Coupling pump side

3/8 x 1 Bolt

3/8 Lockwasher

3/8 x 1 1/4 Bolt

3/8 Lockwasher

3/8 Flatwasher

Engine Cover

Valve Stack Decal Plate

Selector Valve Decal Plate
Selector Valve Decal Plate Bracket



page

18
19
19
18
19
19

20
20

20
20
20
20

21
21
21
21

22

23
23
23
23
23

24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24

e, RS T R

—

% ]

e dy B S 2¥ )

- F N

h e G B =

=4 i e =l B G B —

=

Pant #

500-100-192
500-100-193
500-100-194
500-100-195
500-101-228
500-101-227

500-100-200
500-100-201

500-100-193
550-100-055
550-100-056
500-100-227

550-100-057
550-100-058
550-100-059
550-100-060

550-100-061

500-100-208
550-100-062
500-100-210
500-100-211
500-100-212

550-100-063
250-100-0564
550-100-065
550-100-066
550-100-067
550-100-068
550-100-068
500-100-165
500-100-093
550-100-070

— o mh ek ol =

—_ — e e e T e N

B =i By =k —a

I G = =k =k —k =& =& &

Diescription

Prince # CPWV0014

Flow Control Prince RD-150-08
1/2 Check Valve

Selector Valve

Reliel Valve Prince RD18375
Ball Valve

Continental Tandem Center 12 VDC
VE1ZMELGB75L

Continental Single Center 12 VDC
VE1ZM1AGETSL

Flow Conlrol Prince RD-150-08

2 Spool Monoblock Valve ofw power beyond
Triple Manifold Block

Ball Valve

Limil Switch Body
Lirmt Swilch Actuator
Limit Switch Arm

Limit Switch Assembly

Control Panel

Trigger Plale

Trigger Spring

1/4 x 1 Stove Bolt ciw nut lockwasher
Battery Holdowm

516 x 7 Bolt ciw nut lockwasher

Thrattle Mount Bracket
Thrattle Arm
Link Pivot
Throttle Link
Ball Joint
1/4 - 28 UNF Nut
Thrattie Spring
5/16 x 1 Boit
5/16 nut
/16 Flatwasher




Directionalicontrol-Vahi;s -_

=t

STANDARD FEATURES

« 1- 10 Sections Per Valve Bank + Differential Poppet Style Relief, Adjustable
» Load Checks On Each Section fram 1500 to 3000 psi (Also available in Low Pressure
« Hard Chrome Plated Spools Version Adjustable from 500 to 1500 psi)
» Compacl Construction . + Power Beyond Capability
= Enhanced Metering Section Available in + Reversible Handle
both the High and Low Sections * Mid-Inlet and Lock Valve Section available
SPECIFICATIONS
Parallel or Series Circuit Construction Foot Mounting
Pressure Rating Maximum Operating Temp. ... 180°F
Maximum Qperaling Pressure e, 3000 psi Weight Per Section
Miaxinum Tank Pressure i, 500 psi et Saclion i sl i Approx 3.75 lhs.
Nominal FIow Rating ..o 12 GPM Outlet SECHON ..ot iaisssiasiesisaiiarens APPrOX 3.75 s, WP
Rafer io Pressure Drop Curves. Wark Section (Standard) ..o Approx 550 [bs,

Recommended Filtration ......... fbeeeiereeere 10 Micron Work Section (HIgh) creeessrosnse e Aporox 8,00 |bs,




luliire arders,

e

The SV Haties sectionol body direct f
ned lo be spaciied wih ual[:h il A aneembly model number el 58 psmgeed al te e of R ardar This assambly number can fhen b tsed. lor

ASSEMEBLY MODEL MUREBER 5 0N A

Sequence ol Humbars. This ngmien will feassigned 16 1inal valvn Lo be assemlied

B B S e
~ASSEMBLIES
T T P < e Pt
rate sechons as oullingd o as 2 complels factory tesled assembly. This

anid tested At the lactory Exchonew vidar or quala will be asslgned a now assembly
migxkal numibar

R O

GRO1AOL02
&I HIRI
GLORS000D
BRI
GLOLUOOGE
RO HDR?
GhlL0D003
ELOZRO002
Ghil a0

HHOHIHIA
GROEODONE
GREHONCH
GGEOLD00T

BEATATHEIH
GO 1H000a
GEQ1BDOD
R G004

SPRING CENTER KIT

3 POSITION (FR1ERT KT
FRIGTION RDETENT KIT

LOW PRESEUME HELIEF CART
HIGH PRESSWAL RCLICE CART
SEAL KIT VW BECTION

SEAL KIT 51 SECTION

SCAL KIT SVE SECTICN
GLOSFD CENTER PLUG
POWER DEYOND PLUG B8 SAF
ST0. HANDLE, PMING & LINK &I
COMIPLETE S0 HANDLE

AR [HANDLE, PINS & LINKE KN
CORMPLETE AL HARILE

Al N MOUNTING DOLT KT
1M, MOUNTIRG BOLT K

A0 SAE PLUG W GalGL PORT
SEAL KIT=0-MNGS BETWEEN
SECTIONS LY

BEQIBNCOE MO HELIRF FLLIG

BRIABOGIS  ANTRCAVITATION CHELE

REQRBOGIT  AILUSTARLE PORT RELICE!
ANTECAVITATION CHECK

'GEOINA00T ADJUSTABLE FORT RELIEF
5000 P51

HEEFAON ADJUSTABLE PORT RELIEF
S00-1500 Pl

GHOAA0A0T  SHIM ADJLSTIMNG PORT HELIEF
Ve JikHE FS)

GLUZACO G ADJUSTING PORE HELIEE
500-1500 PRl

BAMHEIGE (S SHIM

GrA0QI02 03] SHIM

GTI00EE (] SHIM

‘Cannot ba used on lhe CA' Pol o wirk factiong

weills Flood Spool Option "D

T AT P T

EPQCL THAVEL
L2500 10 WORK
4l TC FLOAT

ANTLCAVITATION
CHECK OF LN [

AWK PORT

o R
e
I

A WORK PORT

AIMUSTARLE - DIACCT
ACTING RELICE OPTION "G

ol o

TANK CORLC

TANK CORE
PARALLEL POWER COHE
LOAD CHECK

. B

T

o
!

= L oyg2e

FLOAT
| DPTION
PART NUMBER
WILL BE
\ “~- STAMPED
| M THIS
LOCATION
13y =




{ Il ©

< PANT MUMBER WILL BE
STAMBED M THES

LOCATION

FLODAT
L OPTION

SPOOL TRAVEL |
250 TO WORE |
ARE TO FL

QAT

SIDE OUTLET

/= POWER BEYCHD PONT

%
5 i )
> AL
TABQUIE 0o o] irn,
g g, = -T o T

L~ WORK PORTS

9.62

| [ 3 oA ot I
T R
} i :_1|| | b ;
1 L= | TE |
bapal !
droalk '
PAAT NUMBERWILLBE | 4 gq._.
STAMPED IN THIS | |
LOCATION Es
NI |
- |._'.I
b— A |'_ I } 1 |.1].II | 125
} e : .
bt \l i ann |
| Lo
I ]

: IS—— N7 S T
' A @
128 11 | P
Rasiai) ;—--[UJ_—’
o vt N
. 20 I:._'_-_' J "}.j J |
el el 2516 —

PAAT MUMBER WiLL HE
- BTAMPED IN THES

SEE CHART
COLLLIN B

it

Cia T Y - TS R LT

; L6 LIKG
| ©THD A PLAGES

| |
| | |
T m | SEE GuaAT
Pl | | COLUMN A
li ¢ | |
ke gy i il
I -
T Ly
:J j i '|
1 I ]
i,'-"": ) <l
= | 78

HNUMBER OF
WOHK SECTIONS

l-l.n“

i B??

. 2875 5875
z = 4412 712
3 5.750 i
- 4 7187 | 10087
s aHzn 11625
R 10,062 13.062
T T 11,500 14,500
T A = 17837 i 15837




Standard and optional
feature descriptions

A STANDARD SPOOL ATTACHMENTS |

1AMNK CORE

i e e Al
FAHALLEL PFIAWWEH CUHE 4/

SPOOL TYPE L f E

QRTION A

RINGLE ALETING
WK PONT DLEGKED
it M ELIEFAL

MLLLZ)

AWAT, POLBITION

CPTION ©

PIIELE AL TINT
WOMH POl BLOCwED
43 WELITIAL

IERILF BBy
LALLLX]

aWNAY, IS R

DF‘TJOH c

DOUOLE ACTING
WONE PONTS OPT A M
HEUTAA

[ JHDX]

ANAY ] OGN BT O

GFTION

FICREnLE ATEIRG Wi
AT POISETDICEN FLOAT

Ll

v

Foaod %
L WAY . 4 POESITION PLOAT

A POSITION SPIRING CENTER
Ty WELITHAL

CIFTIDN A
o — — e )
— i
A7 LRI T

AT 1AODIAR —
OF RN D ——t—
LR [t p—

BT LARAT - E--:ﬂ —1
AIOAMODA4 —— - =

4 POSIAON SPAING CEMNTER TD
REUTHAL DETEWT
FLOAA T PCRRLT IO

CRETICON 1D

SPOOL "IN° FOn

TG ——— .. 'fmgéﬁkﬂf__.ﬂ
u-'lJ-'_'l'a,l.I:I_\,'_—r I \Y\m

springg e o

This opphon provwdes (1]
ol Teom aethdn work pasition Il ad=mar o

witdaa @ Ath grosibesn, Heal detent Th Hoal oy
tant o5 reachad By pushing 1hi soool i s L
sl il g, In tha fioad position bath work
porks dre-apen o refurn This aflows a cylivalor
Lo drilt ar lloal”,

&TORMHNA

.--_,w,:s&_...'f[’/(

GHETO00AT — l;'L_ {

CRLAT S .

3 POSITION DETERT
CPTION B

VAUOLIN0Y =———_

AT 1400338 —

ETOTO0018

GRrOo0ss

GTO300025-—

LRI
|
GO0 — =

AFOSOO0LE _

P
x

BT V2O
ﬁ \J\Lﬁ” ALY

L% § # siad f
ﬁ:_n };Eﬂ? m— G
3 I'éu "n Lﬂ AN
BIOS0004]

FHICTION DETERT
oPTION G

friction of the detent

lion.

This oplion provices bor a detent in tha
newlial posilion only. As the spoolis
manually maved away 'rom Lha neutral
prasalioa of wall D hield o place Dy e
balis on the de-
tent slaeve. Male: Becausa the spoal is
el im place by hiclion only, gzcessive
“ibralion may cause 30000 1o mva
when ol i the reniral delsnled falviA g

G033l —

ATOTHNIES —

A OEs —

ANSI SYMBOL

EXAMPLE FOUR
SECTION GTACK

La i

T
BVWTHAT e SYWICHI

BVWIAL




COPTIOM 1 WO RELIEF
This opticn provides for ne bullt In religh. This Iy
used whon a rellal Is providad alsewhers in tha !
systam or in a closed cantes applicatlon, This plug ..Jl
can bo rgplacod wiih a rellet cartridge at a laler
date.

OPTION 4 LOW PRESSURE
ADJUSTABLE RELIEF

This opllogn provides lor o diflorentlal
poppel rallal adjustable from 500-8500
PSL The slandand setiing s w000 P51
10.GPM.

OPTIOM 5 HIGH PRESSURE

ADJUSTABLE RELIEF

This optlon provides Tor a diffomodlsl

poppe! rallal adjuatable from 1500-3000

PEL Tho standard seiting Ia 00 P31 a@
10 GPM, Tha diffarantlal poppol rellel pro
wiles smoath quinl aparation with high
cracking pressure,

CONVERSION PLUG
i, This I5 the standard autlat optien, Thia optlon sifows [or
1 canvargion (n tma Held tor powor beyGnd ar glased qantor
I npplicalions Venan the spoais arg in noulral the inlol i
]

I e Ny T unbaadod Lo Link
7 L \—.l ~ M8 —— 1 OPTION 2 POWER BEYOND OUTLET WITH 78 SAE
F e L o ,-—1,__! BEYOMD PORT
/ /f { J r-"[f ﬁ-, 1 This option provldon Tod 4 figh pressusa powar bayond
5 |! Lo ! Il port. Thia would bo wagd o @ valve is o ba addad
e /‘J Nk A . | dawnkteoam, The oullal must B connectod (o 1ank,
. e ol | oo P Wion U sposis are bn neutral the Intal |9 sonneetod 1o
\k L O jr I bd power beyond poif
' Ea— T T 1 OPTION 1 CLOSED CENTER OUTLET
I | ||| ‘—] Thin aplion peovidas fof closed centgr oparation, This |e :
T i Y typleally ysed with a varabia displacemant presaurg £orm ’
' pansated pump of in @ syalem wih an unloading valva, ‘

Wha 10 s proeaits-ara dn newtral the lnlal porl i bicdked

OPTION A OPTION 2

OPTION 4 ADJUSTABLE HANDLE

STANDARD LEVER HANDLE LESS HANDLE ONLY . This eptlon provides & haavy duty ad:

Tha handle 15 shipped unattached, The handle This opltion providas the clavis |ustable handle les vertical ar

can be inslalled g% shown or it can boe rolated assembly, clevis pins, ar'f:' collers: harizontal applicalluns. Also 1ha
180 1o applications whers valve (5 mounigd Tnis aption would De used il @ spedial -

hendle can be oftsel left ar right o
||_~ru\-|.J:;: galra space batween he

with 1he work ports down, The-clevis gssembly handle or linkage is Installed by tha |

can alse be rotaled 183° This customer, The parls are 1he same as | wknohs: The entlre handle assembly

e would make the handte fravel ap- optien 1. [ can be rataled 1807 for applications
\ posite lo the spool fraval. 50 WIDE el | | weare valve 13 mounted with ihe wark
! SPF\(S_;_LD;}\!:; ; 4 | | norls down,
— | |
83 | | |
%k .06 = ] [
&) ~ ! ™ 1 4
e BTOARE 2 O |1 e 5 70a00020
nLomeNs T | \
rak, = [ e BFO40S Y
K — GrOaned 2
N s OPTION 3 . 87140031
gorren b, ST LESS COMPLETE HANDLE smaoia~y |
1)
b4 | This option provides no handle or \ |I
Y \\ || clevis. A retainer plate is inslalizd o ! - #nandiie |
g hold the seals . |
57 14DHE — G | |\ || ¢ 671400035
hye \ oo
Y . A 17007 —— -]':ﬂ| \‘>\
G700 12—, 4 | :

' e

T W e i | iy .'-._‘.
71600011 —if ' or Vi UEEC ~f | ‘{’y]\;‘
| ¥

10061 E —-, §—1 1
o f“’ 5 B D000 ————
AR T — | =

=il ATOSI004E (2],
EFUHOOONT (TN




MODEL RD-100
TOP PORT FLOW CONTROL

MODEL RD-1900
SIDE PORT FLOW CONTROL

The PRUNCE valve models RD-100 and RD-18900 are pressure compensated
adjustable flow control valves By rolatng the handle the flow oul the "CF" wr
controlled flow port can be vaned within the range given in the chart below. Any
remaining fiow is bypassed o the "EF” or excess flow por. This flow can be used
I soveer ancther circull or can be returnsd to lank. Once the contralied liow is
sel il will remain nearly constanl with varations in pressure on either tha controlled
or cxcess flow pors. Please nole; if during oparation the controlled flow por s
blocked the valve will compensale in such a way as lo shul ofl llow 1o the excass
pon

These valves can also be used as a restnglive flow conlrol by plugging the excess
How o

The PRINCE valve models HDAS-100 and RDRS-1000 have a buill in adjustable
pressure rolict For these modals the excess flow port must be connacled o 1ank,

It should ba noted that whenever these or any valve is usod to bypass or restrict
flow heat will be generaled. Steps maybe raquired to keep ol lemparature from
becoming lo high

VALVE SPECIFICATIONS:

GCapacity; 20 gpm max inlel flow

Pressure: 3000 psi max

Weight RD-100 8 lbs.
RD-1800 9 Ibs

STANDARD MODELS AVAILABLE

MODEL NUMBER POAT SIZES o I D
RD-137-8 RD-1937-8 3/8 NPTF 0-8 GPM
RD-150-8 RD-1950-8 1i2 NI'TF 0-8 GPM
RD-150-16 RD-1950-16 112 NPTF 0-16 GPM FIELD REPAIR KITS:
RD-175-16 RD-1975-16 3/4 NPTF 0-16. GPM Handle_ hardware kil 660301002

: i Seal Kit BRO501001

RD-175-30 AD-1075-30 3/4 NPTF 0-30 GPM
RD-108-8 RD-12308-8 #3 SAE 0-8 GPM
AD-112-30 RD-1812-30 #12 SAE 0-30 GPM
RORS-150-16 | RDRS-1850-16 /2 NPTF 0-16 GPM These models have built in reliel sel al
RDRS-175-30 RDAS-1975-30 314 NPTF 0-30 GPM 1500 psi @ 10 GPM.

sales representalive,

Special combinations of port size and controlled flow range are available in OEM guantities. Please consult your

SYMBOL

lex

ABA BYMEBOL

I [

RD-10D &

i AOAS-100 &
File- 156

AOAS- 000




